
Vale of White Horse District Council
Scrutiny Committee agenda - Thursday, 23 January 2020

Page 1

Agenda
Contact: Steve Culliford, Democratic Services 
Telephone number 01235 422522
Email: steve.culliford@southandvale.gov.uk 
Date: 13 January 2020
Website: www.whitehorsedc.gov.uk

A meeting of the 
Scrutiny Committee
will be held on Thursday 23 January 2020 at 7.00 pm 
Meeting Room 1, 135 Eastern Avenue, Milton Park, Milton, OX14 4SB

Members of the Committee:
Councillors:
Nathan Boyd (Chairman)
Jerry Avery
Ron Batstone

Samantha Bowring
Cheryl Briggs
Andy Foulsham

Robert Maddison
Mike Pighills
Max Thompson

Substitutes Councillors
Paul Barrow
Eric Batts
Hayleigh Gascoigne

Alison Jenner
Diana Lugova
Sarah Medley

Patrick O’Leary
Janet Shelley
Elaine Ware

Alternative formats of this publication are available on request.  These 
include large print, Braille, audio, email and easy read.  For this or any 
other special requirements (such as access facilities) please contact the 
officer named on this agenda.  Please give as much notice as possible 
before the meeting.

Margaret Reed
Head of Legal and Democratic 

mailto:steve.culliford@southandvale.gov.uk
http://www.whitehorsedc.gov.uk/


Vale of White Horse District Council
Scrutiny Committee agenda - Thursday, 23 January 2020

Page 2

Agenda
Open to the Public including the Press

1. Apologies for absence 
 
To record apologies for absence and the attendance of substitute members.  

2. Minutes 
(Pages 3 - 7) 
 
To adopt and sign as a correct record the Scrutiny Committee minutes of the meeting held 
on 28 November 2019.  

3. Declarations of interest 
 
To receive any declarations of disclosable pecuniary interests in respect of items on the 
agenda for this meeting.   

4. Urgent business and chairman's announcements 
 
To receive notification of any matters which the chairman determines should be considered 
as urgent business and the special circumstances which have made the matters urgent, 
and to receive any announcements from the chairman.  

5. Public participation 
 
To receive any questions or statements from members of the public that have registered to 
speak.  

REPORTS AND ISSUES FOR THE CONSIDERATION OF THE SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

6. Council tax reduction scheme 2020/21 
(Pages 8 - 63) 
 
To consider the head of finance’s report.  

7. Work schedule and dates for all South and Vale scrutiny meetings 
(Pages 64 - 66) 
 
To review the attached scrutiny work schedule. Please note, although the dates are 
confirmed, the items under consideration are subject to being withdrawn, added to or 
rearranged without further notice.



Vale of White Horse District Council – Scrutiny Committee minutes 

Thursday, 28 November 2019 Sc.1

Minutes
of a meeting of the
Scrutiny Committee
held on Thursday 28 November 2019 at 7.00 pm
at the Meeting Room 1, 135 Eastern Avenue, Milton Park, Milton, OX14 4SB 

Open to the public, including the press

Present: 

Members: Councillors Nathan Boyd (Chair), Jerry Avery, Samantha Bowring, 
Cheryl Briggs, Andy Foulsham, Robert Maddison, Mike Pighills and Max Thompson

Officers: Steve Culliford, Adrian Duffield, Phil Ealey, Liz Hayden and Emma Turner

Also present: Councillor Jenny Hannaby and Councillor Emily Smith

Sc.12 Apologies for absence 

Councillor Ron Batstone had sent his apologies for absence.  

Sc.13 Minutes 

RESOLVED: to adopt as a correct record the minutes of the committee meeting held on 
19 September 2019 and agree that the chairman signs them as such.  

Sc.14 Declarations of interest 

None

Sc.15 Urgent business and chairman's announcements 

None

Sc.16 Public participation 

None

Sc.17 Planning enforcement annual review 2018/19 

The committee considered the head of planning’s report, which reviewed performance of 
the planning enforcement service from 1 April 2018 to 30 September 2019.  The report set 
out the role of the service, the legal requirements, and the relevant local plan policies.  

Page 3

Agenda Item 2

[...]
reference the work of the Community Safety 
Partnership.  

The committee suggested that the strategy or its action plan should include key 
performance indicators.  Alternatively, the strategy should state that the aim was to build 
on current targets.  The strategy should also set out the level of resourcing required to 
deliver the action plan.  Officers agreed to take these suggestions into account when 
updating the strategy prior to its submission to Cabinet for adoption.  

The committee also noted that officers would be publishing a guide on how to help 
homeless people.  

In answer to a question from a councillor, officers agreed to find out whether the council 
enforced the empty home provision and advise committee members outside of the 
meeting.  

The chairman asked councillors to make any further suggestions to the officers to take into 
account in the strategy and action plan.  Councillors were also asked to inform officers of 
any specific case issues where they had concerns.  

The committee noted that following the consultation period, the final strategy would be 
submitted to Cabinet for approval on 31 January 2020.  

RESOLVED: to 

(a) welcome the draft homelessness and rough sleeping strategy 2020 to 2025; and 

(b) recommend the Cabinet member for housing and environment and officers to 
consider the following suggestions to further improve the draft strategy before 
submitting it to Cabinet for adoption:

 explore best practice on how to establish accurate numbers of homeless people 
and rough sleepers  

 strive for better connections with other agencies to provide fast response for 
those in need  

Page 6



Vale of White Horse District Council – Scrutiny Committee minutes 

Thursday, 28 November 2019 Sc.5

 refer to how the council could better engage and help people with specialist 
needs  

 include a reference to the work of the Community Safety Partnership  
 include key performance indicators or state that the aim is to build on current 

targets  
 set out the level of resourcing required to deliver the strategy and its action plan  

Sc.19 Scrutiny work programme 

The committee reviewed and updated its work programme, adding an item to review the 
routing of A34 traffic diversions.  

The meeting closed at 9.00 pm

Page 7



1

Scrutiny Committee Report

Report of Head of Finance
Author: James Connolly
Telephone: 01235 422491
Textphone: 18001 01235 422491
E-mail: james.connolly@southandvale.gov.uk
Executive member responsible: Andrew Crawford
Tel: 01235 772134
E-mail: andy.crawford@whitehorsedc.gov.uk
To: SCRUTINY COMMITTEE
DATE: 23 January 2020

Council tax reduction scheme 2020/21 

Recommendation

     That the committee reviews the proposed council tax reduction scheme 
commencing 2020/21 following a public consultation and makes any 
recommendations to the Cabinet member for Finance

Purpose of Report

1. The purpose of this report is to allow the committee to review the proposed council 
tax reduction scheme that will be adopted for the financial year 2020/21, until such 
time as members wish to change the scheme and, invites the committee to make 
any recommendations it may have to the Cabinet member for Finance.

Strategic Objectives 

2. The council is required by statute to adopt a scheme to help those on low incomes 
to meet their council tax liability.  In accordance with the strategic objective 
“running an efficient council” by having a scheme we meet this objective whilst, at 
the same time, considering the views of residents, service users and other 
stakeholders.

Background

3. From April 2013, the national scheme to help people on low incomes pay their 
Council Tax (Council Tax Benefit), was abolished and a local scheme was 
introduced called Council Tax Reduction (CTR). The Government continued to 
fund the new scheme, but with a 10 per cent reduction in funding from the previous 

CONFIDENTIAL

Page 8

Agenda Item 6



2

CTB scheme. In 2013, the council decided to keep
[...]
 Bereavement 
Support Payments

15.Currently, Bereavement Support Payment (BSP) is counted as income when 
calculating an applicant’s CTR. However, it is proposed to disregard BSP as 
income from April 2020.

16.BSP is a relatively new social security benefit, introduced in April 2017. Unlike 
previous benefits to support bereavement, BSP is not counted as income and 
capital in means tested benefits. CTR, although means tested, is not a social 
security benefit and is counted as income and capital. The proposed change is to 
bring our CTR scheme into line with other means tested schemes and to 
minimise distress to applicants who have lost their partners.

Consultation on the proposed scheme 

17.  A four-week public consultation was undertaken between 11 September and 9 
October 2019. A total of 261 responses were received; 243 on line and 18 postal 
returns. Sixty-eight of the respondents were existing council tax reduction scheme 
recipients; 180 were non recipients; and three were stakeholder organisations.

18.  The consultation highlighted that there is overall support for the three proposed 
changes to the scheme whilst certain scheme changes received a variety of 
considerations.

19.On the proposal to remove the 91.5 per cent limit and the band E restriction 
when calculating the council tax bill for single parents with children aged under 
five, 60 per cent of respondents to this question either strongly agreed or 
agreed with the proposal. However, 20 per cent disagreed with this proposal and 
14 per cent neither agreed nor disagreed with the proposal. The main issue of 
contention was regarding removing the band E restriction. However, at the time of 
writing, the cost of this provision to the council was estimated to be around £42 per 
annum only.

20.On the proposal to widen the definition of who is considered disabled, 64 per 
cent of respondents to this question either strongly agreed or agreed with 
the proposal. However, 15 per cent disagreed with
[...]
uncil tax reduction scheme was adopted in 2014/15.  There is a 
statutory duty to adopt a 2020/21 scheme by 11 March 2020.  If this deadline is not 
adhered to, the council’s 2014/15 scheme will automatically be rolled over as a 
consequence.

Risks

24.  There is a risk that the current CTRS caseload could increase significantly, 
resulting in expenditure exceeding current estimates. However, over recent years 
we have seen a reduction in the caseload from 5,214 in April 2017 to 4,891 in 
September 20019. There is no indication that this trend will not continue.

25.Changing a council tax reduction scheme which benefits certain categories of 
claimant without being supported by robust principles and consultation, could be 
open to legal challenge on equalities grounds. However, to mitigate this, the 
council has ensured that it has fully complied with the necessary consultation and 
equality requirements.

Other Implications

26.The council undertook an Equality Impact Assessment (EIA) of the proposed 
changes. There were no actions to take, as by their nature, the proposals address 
the disadvantages which currently exist for certain categories of claimant 
considered at risk of discrimination. Where data was available, the EIA did not find 
any significant variance from the general population of either the Vale or nationally. 

Page 12



6

Conclusion

27.  The council must adopt a local council tax reduction scheme for 2020/21 by 11 
March 2020 and it is proposed that this be based on a scheme which intends to 
support residents on low incomes with help towards paying their council tax.  The 
proposals in this report as proposed by the Cabinet Member for Finance, is to 
enhance the current scheme to ensure it continues to be fair on all residents; 
protects the vulnerable; and, encourages residents back to work by continuing with 
the inclusion of work incentives.

Background Papers

The Council Tax Reduction Scheme consultation summary report, 
available on th
[...]
an example of the text used in Appendix B). A total of 110 letters 
were issued; 

 informing District Councillors through our councillor e-newsletter; 
 a summary document of the key proposed changes to the Council Tax Reduction 

Scheme, for ease of understanding; 
 updating the website and publishing the background summary document and a link 

to the online survey; 
 a focused online survey, offering participants opportunity to indicate their level of 

agreement to the three proposed changes and comment on each of the proposed 
changes in a free text box. A copy of the survey can be found in Appendix C. 

 a four-week consultation period for submitting comments; 
 comments were captured from 261 respondents, three duplicate responses were 

removed, of the 98 partial responses received (these are where the survey has been 
partly completed), 31 were put through as responses (where the respondent had 
answered at least one of the three main questions) and three duplicates were 
removed;  

 a press release was issued on the consultation launch date, and social media 
messages (Twitter and Facebook) posted throughout the consultation period to 
further publicise and encourage wide participation from the public; 

 the consultation was carried out in conformity with our public engagement charter1. 
 

 
  

                                            
1 http://www.whitehorsedc.gov.uk/about-us/have-your-say/our-commitments-public-engagement    

Page 19



 

5 
Council Tax Reduction Scheme: consultation on proposed changes for 2020/21  
Consultation summary report, December 2019 

KEY FINDINGS – QUANTITATIVE DATA 

The key quantitative findings from the consultation are summarised below. 
 
The first part of the survey asked a variety of questions about the respondents’ council tax 
circumstance as this relates to the nature of the consultation. Respondents were required to 
answer all of the questions but were given the option of ticking ‘this doesn’t apply to me
[...]
n Scheme: consultation on proposed changes for 2020/21  
Consultation summary report, December 2019 

 

SHOULD BE DEPENDENT ON HOW DISABILITY AFFECTS EMPLOYABILITY  

The highest number of comments made on this proposal were around the definition of 
disability, whether a person’s disability affects their ability work, and if they should therefore 
be entitled to this benefit at all if they are able to work. 

There should be one definition of ‘disabled’ for all assistance payments and one 
properly linked to the ability to earn or otherwise. (ID 126850875) 

You do not state the degree of disability. I would agree if this exemption is confined 
to those with a ‘severe disability’ rating. Otherwise I disagree... (ID 127723491) 

There are so many different types of disability…I would strongly agree to this 
proposal if moderately disabled people are included as well as the severely disabled. 
(ID 127743314) 

Feedback from the finance team: 
For those who are entitled to the Limited Capability for Work and Limited Capability for 
Work Related Activity in their Universal Credit, the Department for Work and Pensions will 
already have assessed how their disability affects their ability to work before awarding 
these components.  
 
Disability Living Allowance, Personal Independence Payments and Armed Forces 
Independence Payments are only paid to those considered in the greatest need to help 
them take part in everyday life and is awarded only after a medical assessment.  

 

YOUR WORDING TO EXPLAIN THE CHANGES IS UNCLEAR 

Although the question on this proposal was answered by 94% of overall survey participants, 
a few found the wording used to explain the proposed changes unclear and therefore felt 
unable to answer.  

I am unclear from the explanation as to who would qualify for disability under the 
proposed changes. I am therefore unable to comment. (ID 126869747) 

Feedback from the finance team: 
We explained the proposed changes as clearly as possible and f
[...]
ry, we are proposing changes which we believe will: 
 
1. provide greater support for single parents with children under five years old; 
2. widen the definition of who is considered disabled in order to be exempt from the current 
restrictions; 
3. benefit people who receive Bereavement Support Payments. 

Why are we proposing changes?  
Council tax collection data and independent reports indicate that the current minimum 
charge of 8.5 per cent can cause hardship for a number of residents, especially those who 
are single parents of working age with children aged under five. The Government does not 
expect those in this category to have to find work and we are committed to reducing any 
additional potential hardship that this minimum charge could bring them and their children. 
 
Following the introduction of Universal Credit (UC), we are also proposing two further 
changes to CTR which take account of the impact that some UC provisions have had on 
those who are considered disabled, and those in receipt of Bereavement Support 
Payments. 

We are now consulting on proposals for changes to our Council Tax Reduction Scheme for 
2020/21 and asks for your views to help inform our final decision. 

Page 37



 

23 
Council Tax Reduction Scheme: consultation on proposed changes for 2020/21  
Consultation summary report, December 2019 

Proposed changes to benefit single parents with children under five 

Currently, single parents with children aged under five have their CTR calculated up to a 
maximum of 91.5 per cent and have their CTR calculated to a maximum of band E if they 
live in a higher banded property. 

What we are proposing: 
To remove the 91.5 per cent limit and the band E restriction when calculating the council 
tax bill for single parents with children aged under five.  This will mean that qualifying 
residents will have their reduction calculated at 100 per cent of their council tax bill after any 
deductions and based on their property’s actual counci
[...]
 exempt applicants. 
  
The Government recently announced a scheme to compensate people who have lost their 
entitlement to a severe disability premium after moving from legacy benefits to Universal 
Credit. Applicants who are entitled to this payment will also be exempt. 

Page 38



 

24 
Council Tax Reduction Scheme: consultation on proposed changes for 2020/21  
Consultation summary report, December 2019 

  
Although the elements in Universal Credit do not completely overlap with the previous 
benefits and premiums, we believe this proposal is the best trade-off between helping 
applicants who are considered disabled for CTR purposes and ensuring the scheme is 
efficient to administer. 

Proposed changes to benefit people who receive Bereavement Support 
Payments 

Currently, Bereavement Support Payment is counted as income when calculating an 
applicant’s CTR. 

What we are proposing: 
To disregard Bereavement Support Payments as income when calculating an applicant’s 
council tax reduction amount. 
  
The justification for the change: 
Bereavement Support Payment (BSP) is a relatively new social security benefit, introduced 
in April 2017. Unlike previous benefits to support bereavement, BSP is not counted as 
income and capital in means tested benefits. 
  
CTR, although means tested, is not a social security benefit and is counted as income and 
capital. The proposed change is to bring our CTR scheme into line with other means tested 
schemes and to minimise distress to applicants who have lost their partners.  

  

Page 39



 

25 
Council Tax Reduction Scheme: consultation on proposed changes for 2020/21  
Consultation summary report, December 2019 

APPENDIX B – CONSULTATION COMMUNICATION  

A copy of the email notification sent out to consultees is below. The text was adapted for 
the letter sent to those who opted to receive postal notifications. 
 
Subject: Your comments are invited on the Council Tax Reduction Scheme 2020/21 
Consultation  
 
Dear [NAME] 
 
Vale of White Horse District Council is asking residents and local organisations for 
comments on some proposed changes to the Council Tax Reduction Scheme from April 
2020. 
 
We would like to know what you think of three proposed amendments to the scheme which 
we believe would benefit some people of working age who receive a reduction in their 
council tax payments. You can find out more about the proposed changes in the 
background information document using this link.  
 
By law, we are required to have a scheme to help people on low income pay their council 
tax. 
 
To give your views on our proposed changes please complete the online survey here 
[SURVEYLINK] by 5pm on Wednesday 9 October 2019.  
 
NOTE: This link is uniquely tied to this survey and your email address. Please do not 
forward this message. 
 
We will not ask for your name or any contact details. Your response is linked to your email 
address but all raw data will be deleted after a summary consultation report is 
published. You also do not have to answer any questions that you do not want to.  
 
Once the consultation has closed, we will collate and present the responses to our scrutiny 
committee; we currently expect this to happen in November. Subject to approval, we will 
then publish full details of the updated scheme in early 2020, with the changes coming into 
effect from 1 April 2020. 
 
Once approved, we will publish the consultation summary report on our website and delete 
the raw data.  
 
If you have any questions about this survey or require it in an alternative format, please 
email haveyoursay@southandvale.gov.uk or call 01235 422425. 
 
Kind regards 
 
Cllr Andy Crawford 
Cabinet Member for Finance 
Vale of White Horse District Council 
 

 

Page 40



 

26 
Council Tax Reduction Scheme: consultation on proposed changes for 2020/21  
Consultation summary report, December 2019 

If you do not wish to receive further emails from us, please click the link below, and you will 
be removed from our consultation mailing list. Please note, we may still need to contact you 
for certain consultations if we have a legal obligation to do so.  [OPTOUT] 
 
 
  

Page 41



 

27 
Council Tax Reduction Scheme: consultation on proposed changes for 2020/21  
Consultation summary report, December 2019 

APPENDIX C – SURVEY  

A copy of the paper comment form is below; it is based on the online survey. 

Comment from for the Council Tax Reduction Scheme: 
consultation on proposed changes for 2020/21  

Introduction  

We are asking for comments on some proposed changes to the Council Tax Reduction 
Scheme from April 2020. We would like to know what you think of three amendments to the 
scheme which we believe would benefit some people of working age who receive a 
reduction in their council tax payments. By law, we are required to have a scheme to help 
people on low incomes pay their council tax. 
  
This survey will ask you a few questions to find out your views on the proposed changes. 
You can find out more in the background information document, available to view on our 
website, www.whitehorsedc.gov.uk/ctrs.  

 
Please note the deadline for completing this survey is 5pm on Wednesday 9 October 
2019. 
 
How to comment 

Comments can be made by: 

 completing this comment form and posting or emailing it back to us 
(addresses below) 

 emailing haveyoursay@southandvale.gov.uk  

 writing to Vale of White Horse District Council, 135 Eastern Avenue, Milton 
Park, Milton, OX14 4SB 

 using our online comment form, which is available here: 
https://survey.southandvale.gov.uk/s/ValeCTRS/ 

 

What happens next? 
Once the consultation has closed, we will collate and present the responses to our scrutiny 
committee; we currently expect this to happen in November.  Subject to approval, we will 
then publish full details of the updated scheme in early 2020, with the changes coming into 
effect from 1 April 2020. Once approved, we will publish the c
[...]
thing that you think we should take into account when considering this 
proposed change please use the space below to tell us:   

  

 

 

  

 

E. Proposed changes to benefit people who receive 
Bereavement Support Payments  

Page 47



 

33 
Council Tax Reduction Scheme: consultation on proposed changes for 2020/21  
Consultation summary report, December 2019 

Currently, Bereavement Support Payment is counted as income when calculating an 
applicant’s CTR. 
 
What we are proposing: 
To disregard Bereavement Support Payments as income when calculating an applicant’s 
council tax reduction amount. 
  
The justification for the change: 
Bereavement Support Payment (BSP) is a relatively new social security benefit, introduced 
in April 2017. Unlike previous benefits to support bereavement, BSP is not counted as 
income and capital in means tested benefits. 
  
CTR, although means tested, is not a social security benefit and is counted as income and 
capital. The proposed change is to bring our CTR scheme into line with other means tested 
schemes and to minimise distress to applicants who have lost their partners. 

9. The proposed change is:  
To disregard Bereavement Support Payments as income when calculating an 
applicant’s council tax reduction amount.  

How much do you agree or disagree with this proposal?  

   Strongly agree 

   Agree 

   Neither agree nor disagree 

   Disagree 

   Strongly disagree 

   Don't know 

 

If there is anything that you think we should take into account when considering this 
proposed change please use the space below to tell us:   

  
 

 

 

 
 

 

Page 48



 

34 
Council Tax Reduction Scheme: consultation on proposed changes for 2020/21  
Consultation summary report, December 2019 

NOTE: If you are responding to this survey on behalf of an agency, 
organisation or council please go straight to section H. 

 

F. About you   

10. Which of the following best describes who lives in your household? Tick all that 

[...]
o live alone with one income and will never get any additional 
government payments, have worked all their adult life and contributed to the taxes. Any 
pension from anywhere is counted for income tax. Single occupants already receive a 
reduction of 25% not 50%, why should some be singled out for extra reductions and not 
all, or reduce the council tax on an age related bases as older people have to pay for help 
to do general jobs they can no longer physically do themselves. No easy way to keep a 
fair balance. 

126975839 The applicant is not acting fraudulently. 

 
END 

Page 63



Vale of White Horse District Council – Scrutiny work programme - 23 January 2020 Page 1 09/01/20

Scrutiny work programme
23 January 2020

MEETING AGENDA ITEM PURPOSE CABINET MEMBER CONTACT OFFICER

Scrutiny Committee 
23 Jan 2020

Council tax reduction 
scheme

To consider proposed 
changes for 2020/21

Councillor Andrew 
Crawford

Paul Howden
paul.howden@southandv
ale.gov.uk 

Scrutiny Committee 
6 Feb 2020

Budget 2020/21 To consider the final budget 
proposals 

Councillor Andrew 
Crawford

Simon Hewings
simon.hewings@southan
dvale.gov.uk 

Scrutiny Committee 
6 Feb 2020

Community 
infrastructure levy 
spending strategy

To consider the strategy  Councillor Bethia 
Thomas

Jayne Bolton
jayne.bolton@southandv
ale.gov.uk 

Scrutiny Committee 
6 Feb 2020

Planning appeals 
2018/19

To consider the annual report  Councillor Catherine 
Webber

Tracy Smith
tracy.smith@southandval
e.gov.uk 

Joint Scrutiny 
Committee 
3 Mar 2020

Draft corporate plan 
2020-2024 and delivery 
framework

To comment on the draft 
corporate plan and delivery 
framework  

Councillor Debby 
Hallett

Michelle Wells
michelle.wells@southand
vale.gov.uk 
Ben Coleman 
ben.coleman@southandv
ale.gov.uk 

P
age 64

A
genda Item

 7

mailto:paul.howden@southandvale.gov.uk
mailto:paul.howden@southandvale.gov.uk
mailto:simon.hewings@southandvale.gov.uk
mailto:simon.hewings@southandvale.gov.uk
mailto:jayne.bolton@south
[...]
MEMBER CONTACT OFFICER

Vale of White Horse District Council – Scrutiny work programme - 23 January 2020 Page 3 09/01/20

Joint Scrutiny 
Committee 

Inter-authority 
agreement

Cabinet member for 
corporate services

Adrianna Partridge
adrianna.partridge@sout
handvale.gov.uk 

Scrutiny Committee A34 diversion routing Council adopted a motion on 
9 October 2019 asking 
Scrutiny Committee to 
consider this.  

Leader of the Council Adrian Duffield
adrian.duffield@southand
vale.gov.uk 

Scrutiny Committee Regular budget 
monitoring

Councillor Andrew 
Crawford

Simon Hewings
simon.hewings@southan
dvale.gov.uk 

Scrutiny Committee Strategic property 
review

Cabinet member for 
development and 
regeneration

Suzanne Malcolm
suzanne.malcolm@south
andvale.gov.uk 

Scrutiny Committee The Charter, Abingdon Councillor Bethia 
Thomas

Suzanne Malcolm
suzanne.malcolm@south
andvale.gov.uk 

P
age 66

mailto:adrianna.partridge@southandvale.gov.uk
mailto:adrianna.partridge@southandvale.gov.uk
mailto:adrian.duffield@southandvale.gov.uk
mailto:adrian.duffield@southandvale.gov.uk
mailto:simon.hewings@southandvale.gov.uk
mailto:simon.hewings@southandvale.gov.uk
mailto:suzanne.malcolm@southandvale.gov.uk
mailto:suzanne.malcolm@southandvale.gov.uk
mailto:suzanne.malcolm@southandvale.gov.uk
mailto:suzanne.malcolm@southandvale.gov.uk

	Agenda
	2 Minutes
	6 Council tax reduction scheme 2020/21
	Appendix - consultation summary

	7 Work schedule and dates for all South and Vale scrutiny meetings



Minutes of the meeting


Vale of White Horse District Council – Scrutiny Committee minutes 

Thursday, 23 January 2020 Sc.1

Minutes
of a meeting of the
Scrutiny Committee
held on Thursday, 23 January 2020 at 7.00 pm
at the Meeting Room 1, 135 Eastern Avenue, Milton Park, Milton, OX14 4SB 

Open to the public, including the press

Present: 

Members: Councillors Nathan Boyd (Chair), Ron Batstone, Samantha Bowring, Andy 
Foulsham, Robert Maddison, Mike Pighills, Patrick O’Leary (in place of Max Thompson) 

Officers: James Connelly, Steve Culliford, Paul Howden, Candida Mckelvey, Adrianna 
Partridge

Also present: Andrew Crawford (cabinet member for finance)

Number of members of the public: none

Sc.20 Apologies for absence 

Apologies were received from Councillor Max Thompson. His substitute in attendance was 
Councillor Patrick O’Leary.

Sc.21 Minutes 

The minutes of the last meeting, held on Thursday 28 November 2019, were agreed by all as an 
accurate record of the meeting. The Chairman signed them as such.

Sc.22 Declarations of interest 

None.

Sc.23 Urgent business and chairman's announcements 

The Chairman had no announcements to make and briefly ran through housekeeping. 

Sc.24 Public participation 

There were no members of the public or speakers present.

Sc.25 Council tax reduction scheme 2020/21 

Officers Paul Howden and James Connolly presented a report on the proposed Council Tax 
Reduction Scheme for 2020/21 which was supported by Cabinet member for finance, Councillor 
Andrew Crawford. The revisions proposed were to keep the scheme in line with Universal Credit – 



Vale of White Horse District Council – Scrutiny Committee minutes 

Thursday, 23 January 2020 Sc.2

with regard to disabilities and bereavement support and to help single parents with children under 
five.

Single parents of children under five faced difficulty finding work and balancing childcare costs. 
Those receiving Universal Credit were not expected to work enough hours to live independently of 
benefits. The proposed changes to the local scheme helped alleviate what tended to be a short 
term hardship for single parents with young children.

The new proposal included widening of the definition of disability, as per Universal Credit, 
regarding capacity to work.

Currently, bereavement support payments were considered as income. The new proposal was to 
disregard this as income and scheme in line with other means tested schemes and minimise stress 
to applicants.

The costs were outlined in the report. The cost was viewed as minimal compared to the benefit to 
the public and it was considered a good strategy in the long term for the council. The committee 
were supportive of the proposed scheme. Public consultation was carried out and there was 
discussion regarding how consultations were run in general and timeliness of reports to Scrutiny 
Committee. The committee agreed that this should be a future agenda item.

Discussion was had around the three categories and how officers arrived at those particular three. 
Officers stated that these categories were highlighted in reports and also in day to day work as 
most in need. The committee asked to see all categories listed in future reports. Officers would 
include the equality impact assessment to the report before it was presented to Cabinet.

Democratic services were reviewing the 2020-2021 calendar of meetings and would consider 
timings for presentation of reports to scrutiny.

RECOMMENDED: to Cabinet;
To recommend Council to adopt the revised council tax reduction scheme.

RESOLVED: to
(a) note the report and thank the finance team for their work
(b) request a future Scrutiny Committee agenda item on how public consultations are 

conducted; and
(c) request for all relevant available data to be provided in future reports

Sc.26 Work schedule and dates for all scrutiny meetings 

The committee reviewed the Scrutiny Work Programme. It was confirmed that the next meeting of 
the committee would focus on one agenda item. On 6th February 2020, the agenda is on the 
council budget 2020/21.

Community Infrastructure Levy Spending Strategy and Planning Appeals 2018/19 will be 
postponed to the committee meeting on 26th March 2020.

The draft corporate plan 2020/24 will be scheduled for scrutiny in June.

Civil parking enforcement is going to Cabinet in April, so to review before this date, this item will be 
on the agenda of the separate South and Vale scrutiny committees.

The Chairman is working with officers on the A34 diversion item and will report back.



Vale of White Horse District Council – Scrutiny Committee minutes 

Thursday, 23 January 2020 Sc.3

The meeting closed at 7.38 pm


